
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1759.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 10TH FEBRUARY, 2026.


TEXTILE PARKS IN WEST BENGAL


1759.  SHRI JAGANNATH SARKAR:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the details of the 10 manufacturing units in West Bengal that have benefited under the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme of the Government, including the sector and investment details of each unit;


(b) the details of the two textile parks in West Bengal under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), including their location, stage of completion and the industries housed therein; and


(c) the total funds allocated and disbursed under the SITP scheme for these textile parks in West Bengal?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a): The details of the manufacturing units in West Bengal under Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Schemes of the Government, including the sector and investment details are placed at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c): With a view to increasing investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in textile sector, the Ministry of Textiles is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide subsidy for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. The scheme was in implementation up to 31.03.2021. Now, this scheme has been subsumed under Textile Cluster Development Scheme (TCDS) for committed liabilities only. Under SITP Scheme, following 2 projects are being implemented in West Bengal.

Sl.
No.

Name of the
Park

Location  Project
Cost
approved
under SITP

Approved
Gol share

GoI’s
share
released

Park status

1 EMIGMEF
Apparel Park
Ltd.

Kolkata  107.55 40.00 31.61 Under
Implementation

2 West Bengal
Hosiery
Textile Park

Jagdishpur,
Howrah

70.14 28.06 25.25 Under
Implementation


*******

https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1759 FOR ANSWER ON 10.02.2026.


*The company has applied under category II, a sale based incentive mechanism under PLI scheme, by which companies are incentivised to manufacture innovative and organic products from their existing plants


*********


Sl.
No.

Name Sector District Actual/Reported
Investment
(Rs. in Crores)

1 Parvata Foods Pvt. Ltd. Category 2 –
Organic

Darjeeling Not applicable*

2 ITC Limited F&V Fruits &
Vegetables

Howrah  17.96

3 ITC Limited RTC RTC/RTE Howrah 30.99

4 ITC Limited RTC RTC/RTE Howrah 13.86

5 Keventer Argo Ltd. Fruits &
Vegetable

Kolkata  78.12

6 Parle Biscuits Pvt Ltd RTC/RTE Jalpaiguri 7.16

7 Prataap Snacks Ltd. RTC/RTE Howrah 16.99

8 TATA Consumer
Products Ltd.

Fruits &
Vegetable

Howrah  10.02

9 TATA Consumer
Products Ltd.

Fruits &
Vegetable

Jalpaiguri  7.43


10

Shyam Metalics Flat
Product Private Limited


Steel


Kolkata

300

11 Jindal (India) Limited


Steel Howrah  502

12 Neo Metaliks Limited


Steel Kolkata  200

13 Sorin Tech Pvt Ltd. PLI White
Goods

Kolkata 13.01

